Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

AMENDMENT NO. 3
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER
FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

This AMENDMENT is made part of the AGREEMENT dated September 23, 2014, between the
Norman Utilities Authority (OWNER) and RIN Group, Inc. (ENGINEER) for engineering, maintenance,
and installation services in connection with the Permanent Wastewater Flow Monitoring Project at
specified locations within the collection system, per attached Exhibit 1, Project Location Map.

1. The Schedule as described in Attachment A, the Scope of Services of ENGINEER as described
in Attachment B, and Compensation as described in Attachment C of said AGREEMENT are
amended and supplemented as follows:

a. Schedule: The service and data management period will be extended for a one year
period under this amendment from September 1, 2017 through August 31, 2018.

b. Compensation: The compensation for amended services rendered by ENGINEER
shall be set forth in the compensation table in Attachment C of this AMENDMENT.



Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

Acceptance of the terms of this Amendment is acknowledged by the following authorized
signatures of the parties to the Agreement.

RIJN GROUP, INC. — ENGINEER

ﬂ ATTEST
By: Q LLU\/V\M D (/{7 aj WW;@%«%{W
' I
Title: \/rCt Pregfcien-{— ’Przyec;% Héumga/
Norman Utilities Authority- OWNER
APPROVED as to form and legality this day of ., 2017,
City Attorney

APPROVED by the Trustees of the Norman Utilities Authority this day of

, 2017,

ATTEST

By:
Title:




Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

ATTACHMENT A
SCHEDULE

If new equipment installation or relocation of existing metering or telemetry equipment is
requested and authorized by the OWNER as Additional Services, the ENGINEER shall mobilize within
21 days of receipt of the written Notice to Proceed and shall achieve Substantial Completion of
equipment installation at the approved site locations within 60 days of the Notice to Proceed.

Upon Substantial Completion, the annual Service and Data Management Period shall commence on
a site-hy-site basis.



Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

ATTACHMENT B
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Project Initiation Period

Coordination

ENGINEER shall review all information collected by the Norman Utilities Authority (OWNER) to
ensure a thorough understanding of the project background. A kick-off meeting with the OWNER
shall be conducted to develop a thorough understanding of the project, goals and to coordinate the
routine and timely exchange of information.

Routine project team meetings shall be conducted with OWNER representatives as necessary to
review the PROJECT issues and status. ENGINEER shall institute a safety program to be strictly
followed throughout the entire duration of the project. All crews shall wear appropriate
identification.

Site Investigation

ENGINEER shall assist in selecting the specific monitoring points from a strategic and feasibility
viewpoint. Site investigations shall involve the evaluation of the monitoring location to ensure
sensor survivability and the ability to collect quality flow data. The investigation shall further include
hydraulic evaluation for potential flow regimes including laminar, turbulent, backwater, and
surcharged conditions.

The investigation shall also include evaluation and feasibility of site accessibility, telemetry, and
power,

Equipment Selection

Based on the site selection investigation reports, the appropriate technologies shall be considered
and evaluated to fulfill the project objectives. Equipment selection criteria shall consider the pipe
size, anticipated flow ranges, telemetry method, operating principal, accuracy, data management
requirements, and cost. A recommendation of the most practical technology for each site shall be
provided to the OWNER.

Installation Period

Flow Monitoring Equipment

ENGINEER shall procure and deliver the monitoring equipment including sensors, installation bands,
and necessary installation hardware. The OWNER will be provided with a copy of the selected flow
monitoring software. The OWNER shall become the owner of the equipment and software at the
time that Substantial Completion is reached.

The selected flow monitoring units shall be operated under battery power to allow for in-manhole
installations without the necessity to bring permanent power to each site.

The following flow monitoring equipment shall be maintained by the ENGINEER throughout the
duration of the project:



Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

¢ Ten (10) newer, existing Hach FL902 Flow Meters (purchased by OWNER and installed by
ENGINEER in 2014, 2015, 2016 & 2017) will be maintained at sites OU-04, OU-05, OU-06,
0OU-11, OU-12, WS-01, WS-11, BP-17, BP-18, and BP-30.

e Four (4) previously refurbished Hach Sigma 920 Flow Meters will be maintained at OU
billing sites OU-01, OU-03, OU-07, and OU-14.

¢ Two (2) newer Hach FL902 Flow meters will be maintained, and were recently relocated in
August 2017 at sewer rehabilitation sites selected by OWNER to monitor pre- and post-
construction wastewater flows. Meters are currently named with existing identification
of RM13A and RM13B (purchased by OWNER and originally installed by ENGINEER in
2014).

e  Two (2) existing (purchased slightly used by OWNER and installed in 2011) Hach Sigma
920 Flow Meters will be maintained at interceptor locations BP-25 and WS-10.

The remaining Hach Sigma 920 Flow Meters owned by OWNER and not in use will continue to be
evaluated by ENGINEER to determine the condition and either be utilized as a backup meter or as a
trade-in to reduce the cost of newly purchased meters by approximately $800 per meter,
dependent on supplier authorization, as needed and authorized.

Equipment Warranty — Any new flow monitoring equipment installed shall be warranted for 1 year
against all defects. The OWNER shall have the opportunity to extend the manufacturer’s warranty,
annually.

Installation

The equipment shall be installed according to the manufacturer's recommendations by trained
technicians. The flow monitors shall be capable of recording both depth and velocity components
and shall be configured to obtain readings on 15 minute intervals.

The sensing equipment is typically installed on a thin metal ring for smaller pipe applications. For
larger pipe installations over 42-inch inside diameter, the sensing equipment is generally installed
on a flange or partial band. The cabling shall be secured to the manhole walls and attached to a
data logger at the top of the manhole for easy access. Prior to leaving the site, each flow monitor
shall be configured and activated at the site.

Each monitored location shall be calibrated at installation, which involves comparing the returned
sensor values against independent devices. ENGINEER staff shall acquire at least six calibrations at
various flow levels.

Substantial Completion shall be reached upon the installation of all flow monitoring equipment,
sensors and completion of hydraulic calibrations. ENGINEER shall submit for approval of Substantial
Completion and provide at least one week of data for each site to demonstrate that the equipment
is operating within operating standards.

Telemetry

Cellular telemetry shall be provided at each flow monitoring location using Telog RU-33 remote
telemetry units, except where subsequently noted. This will enable the data to be collected
remotely. New meters at OU-04 and WS-11 have the built-in Hach modem in lieu of the separate
RU-33 unit. Hach has agreed to provide free cellular service until March 2020 on these two (2)
units.



Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

Service and Data Management Period

The Service and Data Management Period shall commence once Substantial Completion of all
metering locations is achieved and shall remain in effect for one year. The AGREEMENT shall be
renewable each year for as long as Services are required by OWNER. ENGINEER shall provide
written notice of any price increases within 30 days prior to the expiration date of each annual
AGREEMENT.

Data Collection

Each flow meter shall be remotely collected and the data reviewed on a weekly basis. During each
download operation, data shall be graphed to check for inconsistencies, gaps or adverse trends.
The data shall be edited, processed and finalized on a monthly basis to generate final Q (flow) in
addition to the depth and velocity readings.

Equipment Maintenance and Service

Quarterly calibrations shall be performed by ENGINEER and shall be reviewed against the measured
sensor readings. On a quarter year interval, each site shall be visited to obtain hydraulic calibrations
and to perform routine interrogation of the meters. Service or maintenance requirements shall be
scheduled within 48 hours of data collection. ENGINEER technicians shall then have 72 hours to
make necessary adjustments or repairs. Any equipment found to be working improperly shall be
repaired or replaced with a spare unit until the equipment is repaired. Field technicians shall
maintain a service log for all activities performed.

ENGINEER shall organize and maintain electronic records of the flow data. ENGINEER shall further
maintain a back-up record of all collected flow data. The data shall be made available to the
OWNER upon request.

ENGINEER shall perform quarterly calibrations of the flow meter equipment. The calibration of the
flow metering sites shall consist of comparing manual depth and velocity measurements to the flow
meters measurements using independent devices.

ENGINEER shall replace batteries during field visits according to the manufacturer’s recommended
battery replacement interval or as needed due to battery failure.

Monthly Deliverables

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on a monthly basis a billing statement with
monthly summary (as described below) to the University of Oklahoma (OU) in a format to be
approved by OWNER. ENGINEER shall assist OWNER in responding to any billing inquiries from OU.

The data shall include a monthly summary of the daily total flow, monthly minimum, average and
maximum flow from the billing meters. Flow shall be represented in both tabular and graphical
formats.

Quarterly Deliverables

ENGINEER shall provide a quarterly summary of the interceptor flow data including a brief status of
the monitoring results for each interceptor meter location along with interpretations of unique
hydraulic conditions. The summary shall note any maintenance and service requirements in
addition to any downtime that may have occurred.



Amendment No. 3
Contract No.K-1415-34

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on a quarterly basis a summary (as described
below) to the OWNER.

The data shall include a summary of the daily total flow, monthly minimum, average and maximum
flow. Depth, velocity, and flow shall be represented in tabular and graphical formats. All monthly
flow and data reports shall be delivered in electronic format to enable special reports to be
generated by the OWNER. Electronic data shall be created using the selected manufacturer’s
software. Electronic data shall be compatible with Microsoft Access and Excel.

ENGINEER shall analyze data from each monitoring site for maintenance problems and predictive
failure. Any modifications to the meter configuration or adjustments to the data based on field
calibrations shall be logged. Data analysis shall include the evaluation of hydraulic conditions such
as surcharging, suspected overflows at meter site, and wet weather contributions. Average dry
weather (baseline) and peak wet weather flows shall be established for each monitoring location.
The data shall be reviewed for trend analysis of inflow and infiltration (I/1) contributions, and
significant capacity variations. Any significant variations from this baseline flow shall be included
with the deliverable. Indications of concern shall be reported immediately.

Annual Deliverable

ENGINEER shall provide an annual summary of the flow data including a brief status of the
monitoring results for each pre- and post rehabilitation meter location along with interpretations of
unique hydraulic conditions. The summary shall note any maintenance and service requirements in
addition to any downtime that may have occurred.

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on an annual basis a summary (as described
below) to the OWNER.

The data shall include a summary of the baseline flow and percent reduction of wet weather flow.
The pre- and post-rehabilitation comparative analysis shall be based on one of the following two (2)
methods: linear regression of flow versus rainfall intensity benchmarked to a 1-year/60-minute
rainfall intensity, or a volumetric analysis comparing similar storm events. Report shall be delivered
in electronic format to enable special reports to be generated by the OWNER. Electronic data shall
be created using the selected manufacturer’s software. Electronic data shall be compatible with
Microsoft Access and Excel.

ENGINEER shall analyze data from each monitoring site for maintenance problems and predictive
failure. Any modifications to the meter configuration or adjustments to the data based on field
calibrations shall be logged. Data analysis shall include the evaluation of hydraulic conditions such
as surcharging, suspected overflows at meter site, and wet weather contributions. Indications of
concern shall be reported immediately.

Limits of Responsibility

ENGINEER shall not be responsible for any damages to the equipment caused by activities of others
including, construction, vandalism, sewer cleaning, sewer maintenance, or utility trenching. The
OWNER shall not make any modifications or repair to the equipment without the prior consent of
ENGINEER. The OWNER may authorize ENGINEER to repair such damages on a time and material
basis. ENGINEER shall not be liable for any loss of data due to meter malfunction or causes beyond
its control.

Payment of the monthly telephone and power utilities shall be the responsibility of the OWNER.



ATTACHMENT C

COMPENSATION

Amendment No. 3

Contract No.K-1415-34

The OWNER agrees to compensate ENGINEER for these services based on the unit rate table below.
Quantities under “Services Upon OWNER Request” are estimated and may be adjusted by OWNER.

The OWNER may request Additional Services that may not be identified in the compensation table.
The OWNER may request a cost estimates from the Engineer for services that may include
equipment repair or other flow monitoring related services for the OWNER.

Description Quantity Unit Rate Total
Quarterly Service and Monthly Data Management
OU Permanent Meters (12 mos. X 9 meters) 108 meter/mos. | $450 /meter/mo. $48,600
Norman Interceptor Meters (12 mos. x 7 meters) 84 meter/mos. $450 /meter/mo. $37,800
Additional Meters for I/l Monitoring Pre- and Post-Rehab 24 meter/mos. $450 /meter/mo. $10,800
{12 mos. x 2 meters)
Telemetry Cellular Billing (12 mos. x 11 Telem)V 132 Telem/maos. $15 /Telem/mo. $1,980
Subtotal - $99,180
Services Upon OWNER Request — Additional Site Visits Units Unit Rate Total
A. FM Equipment® 2 $6,514.00/meter $13,028
B. Equipment Installation or Relocation 4 $1,124.00/meter $4,496
C. Telemetry Equipment 2 $2,871.00/Telem $5,742
D. Telemé‘try Install (cellular) 2 $700.00/Telem $1,400
E. Unscheduled Site Visits {(Relocate crews to 8 §2,144.00/each $17,152
Norman and maintenance) other than quarterly
F. Equipment Repairs¥ 2/ 2/ 59,200
G. Refurbishing Uninstalled Meters for Back-up 40 hrs $120.00/hr $4,800
Equipment (Labor only)
Subtatal $55,818
Total $154,998

1/ Based on Verizon charges

2/ As needed per repair based on Manufacturer’s invoice

3/ If ENGINEER is able to negotiate trade-in discounts of old meters in disrepair, the unit price for
new meter purchases will be discounted accordingly.




s, I
ACORID
\ -

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Page 1 of 1

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
08/07/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER RAmE
Willis of Illinois, Inc. _{’HONE sy 1-877-945-7378 E@é, Noj: 1-688-467-2378

c/o 26 Century Blvd

Ei‘lz\nn}gléss; certificates@willis.com

P.0. Box 305191

Nashville, TN 372305191 USA - INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Allied World Surplus Lines Insurance Compa 24319

g‘;}’ﬁ%up' e INSURER B : B

200 West Front Street _INSURER C :

Wheaton, IL 60187 INSURER D : B -
NSURERE : .
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER; W3230143 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[BUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (ANDOYYYY) | (MMBDBIYYYY) LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCGURRENGE s
J DAIAGE 10 RENTED
i CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {Ea occurrence) | $
- MED EXP (Any one persin) S_ —
| o PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s
-
| PoLIGY §é‘m LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | §
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE 1IMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (e aatioant] $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
| OWNED SCHEDULED - -
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INIURY (Peraccident)]/
HIRED NON-OWNED FROVERTY DAMAGE s
___| AUTOS ONLY _| AUTOS ONLY | {Per accidant)
$
UMBRELLA LIAB QCCUR EACH OCCURRENGE s -
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED | | RETENTION § 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER CiH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN STATUTE | l ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? NIA _
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| §
IF yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
A |Professional Liab. N | N 03091208 08/01/2017|08/01/2018 [Per Claim/Agg $3,000,000
Pollution Liab. Per Claim/Agg $3,000,000
Retxo Active Date: 08/01/1994

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

Re: Contract No. K-1415-34.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Norman Utilities Authority
1307 Da Vinci Street

PO Box 370

Norman, OK 73070

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AL Lo

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

SR ID: 14926484

BATCH: 407182



! B
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
8/8/2017

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. f SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

PRODUCER
HUB International Midwest Limited
55 East Jackson Boulevard

Name | CSU Chicago )
PHONE 4 312-922-5000 ™

Fa csuchicago@hubinternational.com

Chicago IL 60604 RESS! ey
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

L - insurer A :Hartford Casualty Insurance Company 29424

INSURED RJNGROUP wsurer s:Hartford Fire Insurance Company 19682

RJN Group, Inc. wsurer ¢ : Twin City Fire Insurance Company 29459

%ﬁegbﬁr?ﬂte%t{g?jt wsurer p:Continental Casualty Company 20443
INSURERE: ] -
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 108389760

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NS AOOL[SUBH] POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP '
e TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MEVDENYYYY) | (MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
A | x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 83UUNAJ1317 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $1.000.000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
! CLAIMS-MADE | X | OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea occurrence) | $300,000
- _ _MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000
] PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY | $1,000,000 __|
'GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY |_X I B LOC PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: $
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 83UENAJ1418 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 ﬁ; %W!GLE LIMIT $4,000,000
X | ANy auTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
ALL OWNED | SCHEDULED
|| AoTos ] ﬁ%LOEWNED _B_gg;.g%?;?;: (F_’er accldenl). $
- [ SAMAGE
X |HREDAUTOS | X | AUTOS (Per accident] $
$
D | X | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR 6012275414 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $6,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE| AGGREGATE $5,000,000
pep |X_| RerenTion$10,000 $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION 83WEPL1585 8/1/2017 8/1/2018 FER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY AI—STATUTE ] ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE NI E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $500,000
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
{Mandatory In NH) E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $500,000
If yes, describe under —
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $500,000

proof of insurance

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more spacae Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Norman Utllities Authority
Altn: Mark Daniels, PE
1307 Da Vinci Street

PO Box 370

Norman OK 73070

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESGRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
. 73’?«*"—"-@3 ﬁ Ch e

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




OUFlowMeters
® PermFM

® Rain Gauge

@  SlLiftStations =
SManholes

| [— SGravityMains

~——- SForceMains

{ ] Basins
=%

& o 2017 Permanent Flow Monitoring
Lj!]gi_f)up Project Location Map %
The Choice for Collection System Solutions Norman, OK [%’ ﬁ
=3 1



