
Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER 

FOR 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

This AMENDMENT is made part of the AGREEMENT dated September 23, 2014, between the 
Norman Utilities Authority (OWNER) and RJN Group, Inc. (ENGINEER) for engineering, maintenance, 
and installation services in connection with the Permanent Wastewater Flow Monitoring Project at 
specified locations within the collection system, per attached Exhibit 1, Project Location Map. 

1. The Schedule as described in Attachment A, the Scope of Services of ENGINEER as described
in Attachment B, and Compensation as described in Attachment C of said AGREEMENT are
amended and supplemented as follows:

a. Schedule: The service and data management period will be extended for a one year
period under this amendment from September 1, 2020 through August 31, 2021.

b. Compensation: The compensation for amended services rendered by ENGINEER
shall be set forth in the compensation table in Attachment C of this AMENDMENT.



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

2 

Acceptance of the terms of this Amendment is acknowledged by the following authorized signatures 
of the parties to the Agreement. 

RJN GROUP, INC. – ENGINEER 
ATTEST 

By: _____________________________ _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ _____________________________ 

Norman Utilities Authority- OWNER 

APPROVED as to form and legality this _______ day of ___________________, 2020. 

City Attorney 

APPROVED by the Trustees of the Norman Utilities Authority this _______ day of 
__________________________, 2020. 

ATTEST 

By: _____________________________ _____________________________ 

Title: _____________________________ _____________________________ 

Randall  J. Brodner Amy Gentry



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

3 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

SCHEDULE 

If new equipment installation or relocation of existing metering or telemetry equipment is 
requested and authorized by the OWNER as Additional Services, the ENGINEER shall mobilize within 
21 days of receipt of the written Notice to Proceed and shall achieve Substantial Completion of 
equipment installation at the approved site locations within 60 days of the Notice to Proceed. Upon 
Substantial Completion, the annual Service and Data Management Period shall commence on a site-
by-site basis.  



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

4 

ATTACHMENT B 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Project Initiation Period 

Coordination 

ENGINEER shall review all information collected by the Norman Utilities Authority (OWNER) to 
ensure a thorough understanding of the project background. A kick-off meeting with the OWNER 
shall be conducted to develop a thorough understanding of the project, goals and to coordinate the 
routine and timely exchange of information. 

Routine project team meetings shall be conducted with OWNER representatives as necessary to 
review the PROJECT issues and status. ENGINEER shall institute a safety program to be strictly 
followed throughout the entire duration of the project. All crews shall wear appropriate 
identification. 

Site Investigation  

ENGINEER shall assist in selecting the specific monitoring points from a strategic and feasibility 
viewpoint. Site investigations shall involve the evaluation of the monitoring location to ensure 
sensor survivability and the ability to collect quality flow data. The investigation shall further include 
hydraulic evaluation for potential flow regimes including laminar, turbulent, backwater, and 
surcharged conditions.  

The investigation shall also include evaluation and feasibility of site accessibility, telemetry, and 
power. 

Equipment Selection  

Based on the site selection investigation reports, the appropriate technologies shall be considered 
and evaluated to fulfill the project objectives. Equipment selection criteria shall consider the pipe 
size, anticipated flow ranges, telemetry method, operating principal, accuracy, data management 
requirements, and cost. A recommendation of the most practical technology for each site shall be 
provided to the OWNER. 

 

Installation Period 

Flow Monitoring Equipment 

ENGINEER shall procure and deliver the monitoring equipment including sensors, installation bands, 
and necessary installation hardware. The OWNER will be provided with a copy of the selected flow 
monitoring software. The OWNER shall become the owner of the equipment and software at the 
time that Substantial Completion is reached. 

The selected flow monitoring units shall be operated under battery power to allow for in-manhole 
installations without the necessity to bring permanent power to each site. 

The following flow monitoring equipment shall be maintained by the ENGINEER throughout the 
duration of the project: 



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

5 

• Sixteen (16) newer, existing Hach FL902 Flow Meters (purchased by OWNER and installed 
by ENGINEER in 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 & 2019) will be maintained at all flow 
metering sites. The active flow monitoring sites are: OU-01, OU-03, OU-04, OU-05, OU-06, 
OU-07, OU-11, OU-12, OU-14, WS-01, WS-10, WS-11, BP-17, BP-18, BP-25 and BP-30. 

• Two (2) newer Hach FL902 Flow Meters will be maintained, and were recently relocated in 
August 2019 at sewer rehabilitation sites selected by OWNER to monitor pre- and post- 
construction wastewater flows. Meters are currently named with existing identification of 
RM-13A_2019 and RM-13B_2019 (purchased by OWNER and originally installed by 
ENGINEER in 2014). 

• Two (2) existing rain gauges will be upgraded to Ayyeka Wavelet Edge technology and one 
(1) additional rain gauge with Ayyeka Wavelet Edge technology will be purchased and 
installed at OWNER desired location with ENGINEER acceptance of rain gauge monitoring 
site. 

The remaining Hach Sigma 920 Flow Meters owned by OWNER and not in use will continue to be 
evaluated by ENGINEER to determine the condition and either be utilized as a backup meter or as a 
trade-in to reduce the cost of newly purchased meters, dependent on supplier authorization, as 
needed and authorized. 

Equipment Warranty – Any new flow monitoring equipment installed shall be warranted for 1 year 
against all defects. The OWNER shall have the opportunity to extend the manufacturer’s warranty, 
annually.  

Installation  

The equipment shall be installed according to the manufacturer’s recommendations by trained 
technicians. The flow monitors shall be capable of recording both depth and velocity components 
and shall be configured to obtain readings on 15 minute intervals.  

The sensing equipment is typically installed on a thin metal ring for smaller pipe applications. For 
larger pipe installations over 42-inch inside diameter, the sensing equipment is generally installed on 
a flange or partial band. The cabling shall be secured to the manhole walls and attached to a data 
logger at the top of the manhole for easy access. Prior to leaving the site, each flow monitor shall be 
configured and activated at the site.  

Each monitored location shall be calibrated at installation, which involves comparing the returned 
sensor values against independent devices. ENGINEER staff shall acquire at least six calibrations at 
various flow levels.  

Substantial Completion shall be reached upon the installation of all flow monitoring equipment, 
sensors and completion of hydraulic calibrations. ENGINEER shall submit for approval of Substantial 
Completion and provide at least one week of data for each site to demonstrate that the equipment 
is operating within operating standards.   

Telemetry 

Cellular telemetry shall be provided at each flow monitoring location. Amendment No. 4 Contract K-
1415-34 authorized ENGINEER to upgrade telemetry units to 4G cellular compatibility. ENGINEER 
shall be responsible for organizing telemetry upgrade of flow meters under Amendment No. 4 
funds. Newly purchased Hach FL902 will have built-in Hach modem units. 

 



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

6 

Service and Data Management Period 

The Service and Data Management Period shall commence once Substantial Completion of all 
metering locations is achieved and shall remain in effect for one year. The AGREEMENT shall be 
renewable each year for as long as Services are required by OWNER. ENGINEER shall provide written 
notice of any price increases within 30 days prior to the expiration date of each annual AGREEMENT. 

Data Collection 

Each flow meter shall be remotely collected and the data reviewed on a weekly basis. During each 
download operation, data shall be graphed to check for inconsistencies, gaps or adverse trends. The 
data shall be edited, processed and finalized on a monthly basis to generate final Q (flow) in addition 
to the depth and velocity readings.  

Equipment Maintenance and Service  

Quarterly calibrations shall be performed by ENGINEER and shall be reviewed against the measured 
sensor readings. On a quarter year interval, each site shall be visited to obtain hydraulic calibrations 
and to perform routine interrogation of the meters.  Service or maintenance requirements shall be 
scheduled within 48 hours of data collection. ENGINEER technicians shall then have 72 hours to 
make necessary adjustments or repairs. Any equipment found to be working improperly shall be 
repaired or replaced with a spare unit until the equipment is repaired. Field technicians shall 
maintain a service log for all activities performed. 

ENGINEER shall organize and maintain electronic records of the flow data. ENGINEER shall further 
maintain a back-up record of all collected flow data. The data shall be made available to the OWNER 
upon request. 

ENGINEER shall perform quarterly calibrations of the flow meter equipment. The calibration of the 
flow metering sites shall consist of comparing manual depth and velocity measurements to the flow 
meters measurements using independent devices. 

ENGINEER shall replace batteries during field visits according to the manufacturer’s recommended 
battery replacement interval or as needed due to battery failure.  

Monthly Deliverables 

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on a monthly basis a billing statement with 
monthly summary (as described below) to the University of Oklahoma (OU) in a format to be 
approved by OWNER. ENGINEER shall assist OWNER in responding to any billing inquiries from OU.  

The data shall include a monthly summary of the daily total flow, monthly minimum, average and 
maximum flow from the billing meters. Flow shall be represented in both tabular and graphical 
formats.  

Quarterly Deliverables 

ENGINEER shall provide a quarterly summary of the interceptor flow data including a brief status of 
the monitoring results for each interceptor meter location along with interpretations of unique 
hydraulic conditions. The summary shall note any maintenance and service requirements in addition 
to any downtime that may have occurred.  

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on a quarterly basis a summary (as described 
below) to the OWNER.  



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

7 

The data shall include a summary of the daily total flow, monthly minimum, average and maximum 
flow. Depth, velocity, and flow shall be represented in tabular and graphical formats. All monthly 
flow and data reports shall be delivered in electronic format to enable special reports to be 
generated by the OWNER. Electronic data shall be created using the selected manufacturer’s 
software. Electronic data shall be compatible with Microsoft Access and Excel. 

ENGINEER shall analyze data from each monitoring site for maintenance problems and predictive 
failure. Any modifications to the meter configuration or adjustments to the data based on field 
calibrations shall be logged. Data analysis shall include the evaluation of hydraulic conditions such as 
surcharging, suspected overflows at meter site, and wet weather contributions. Average dry 
weather (baseline) and peak wet weather flows shall be established for each monitoring location. 
The data shall be reviewed for trend analysis of inflow and infiltration (I/I) contributions, and 
significant capacity variations. Any significant variations from this baseline flow shall be included 
with the deliverable. Indications of concern shall be reported immediately. 

Annual Deliverable 

ENGINEER shall provide an annual summary of the flow data including a brief status of the 
monitoring results for each pre- and post rehabilitation meter location along with interpretations of 
unique hydraulic conditions. The summary shall note any maintenance and service requirements in 
addition to any downtime that may have occurred.  

ENGINEER shall prepare and deliver electronically on an annual basis a summary (as described 
below) to the OWNER.  

The data shall include a summary of the baseline flow and percent reduction of wet weather flow. 
The pre- and post-rehabilitation comparative analysis shall be based on one of the following two (2) 
methods: linear regression of flow versus rainfall intensity benchmarked to a 1-year/60-minute 
rainfall intensity, or a volumetric analysis comparing similar storm events. Report shall be delivered 
in electronic format to enable special reports to be generated by the OWNER. Electronic data shall 
be created using the selected manufacturer’s software. Electronic data shall be compatible with 
Microsoft Access and Excel. 

ENGINEER shall analyze data from each monitoring site for maintenance problems and predictive 
failure. Any modifications to the meter configuration or adjustments to the data based on field 
calibrations shall be logged. Data analysis shall include the evaluation of hydraulic conditions such as 
surcharging, suspected overflows at meter site, and wet weather contributions. Indications of 
concern shall be reported immediately. 

Limits of Responsibility 

ENGINEER shall not be responsible for any damages to the equipment caused by activities of others 
including, construction, vandalism, sewer cleaning, sewer maintenance, or utility trenching. The 
OWNER shall not make any modifications or repair to the equipment without the prior consent of 
ENGINEER. The OWNER may authorize ENGINEER to repair such damages on a time and material 
basis. ENGINEER shall not be liable for any loss of data due to meter malfunction or causes beyond 
its control. 

Payment of the monthly telephone and power utilities shall be the responsibility of the OWNER. 



Amendment No. 6 
Contract No.K-1415-34 

 

8 

ATTACHMENT C 

COMPENSATION 

The OWNER agrees to compensate ENGINEER for these services based on the unit rate table below.  
Quantities under “Services Upon OWNER Request” are estimated and may be adjusted by OWNER. 

The OWNER may request Additional Services that may not be identified in the compensation table. 
The OWNER may request a cost estimates from the Engineer for services that may include 
equipment repair or other flow monitoring related services for the OWNER. 

Description Quantity Unit Rate Total 

Quarterly Service and Monthly Data Management 
OU Permanent Meters (12 mos. x 9 meters) 108 meter/mos. $580.00 /meter/mo. $62,640.00 

Norman Interceptor Meters (12 mos. x 7 meters) 84 meter/mos. $580.00  /meter/mo. $48,720.00 

Additional Meters for I/I Monitoring Pre- and Post-Rehab 
(12 mos. x 2 meters) 

24 meter/mos. $580.00  /meter/mo. $13,920.00 

Subtotal $125,280.00 

    

Additional Services Upon OWNER Request Units Unit Rate Total 
A. FM Equipment1/ 1 $8,900.00/meter $8,900.00 

B. FM Installation or Relocation 3 $1,150.00/meter $3,450.00 

C. RG Equipment1/ 3 $1,800.00/meter $5,400.00 

D. RG Installation or Relocation 3 $1,000.00/meter $3,000.00 

E. Equipment Repairs2/  2/ 2/ $8,970.00 

Subtotal  $29,720.00 

Total Amendment No. 6 $155,000.00 

1/ Includes ENGINEER negotiated trade in discounts. 

2/ As needed per repair based on Manufacturer’s invoice or equipment manager’s labor billed out at 
$150.00/hr. 



! ! !!! !! !! !! ! ! ! ! ! !! !! ! ! ! !!!!! !! !! !

! !! !! !!! !! ! !! !!! ! ! ! ! !!! !! !!! !

!!

! !! !!! !!!! ! ! ! ! ! !!! ! !!!
! !

! !!!!! ! !
!!!! ! !! ! !! ! !

! !! !!! !

!!! !!! ! !!! !! !

! !! !! !!!

!!!! ! !!! !

! ! !!
!

!!! !! ! !!! !!! ! !!!!!!! !!! !! !!! !! !!!!!! ! !!

!!

! !!!!!!

! ! !!

!! ! !

!! !!! !!! ! ! ! !!! !! ! !! ! !! ! ! !! ! ! !!! !!!

!! ! ! !

!

! ! !!

!!!!

!! !

! !!
!

!!!

!! !! ! ! ! !!!! !!!!
! !!

!

! !!! ! !!!!! !! !!!!!!!! !! !

!! ! !! !! ! ! !! ! ! ! !!
! !! !! ! !!!! ! ! !!!! !!!!!!!

! ! !! !! ! !! ! !!!! !! !! !

!! !!! !! !!! !

! !! !
!!! !!!

!! !!
! !!! !!

!! ! !!

! ! !! !!

!! !! !!! ! !! !
! ! !! !! ! !!

!! !!! !!! !! !! !! ! !!!!

!! !! ! ! !! ! !! ! ! ! ! !!! !

!! !!! !!! !!!! !!

!! ! !!
! ! !! !! !

! !!!! ! !!! !!! !! !! !! !!!! !!!!! ! ! !!

!

!! !!

!

! !!!! !!!! !!!!! ! !!!!!! ! !!!! ! ! !!! !!!! !!!! ! ! ! ! !!!

!!! !

!!!!! !!! !!
! ! !! !! ! ! ! !!

! !!
! ! ! !

!!!! !! ! ! ! ! !
! !

! ! !! !!

! ! !!!!!

!!!

!! !!! !!!!!! !!! !

!

! !! !! ! !! !!

!

!! !! !

!! !!!

! !!! ! !!! !! !! ! !!! !! ! !
! !! !!! ! !! !!!

!!! ! !! ! !! ! ! !!! ! !!! !!!! !! !!! !!

!!

! !!! !!!!!
! !! !!! !!! !! !!!!! !! !! !!

! ! !! !!! !!!! !! !

! !!!! !! !! ! !!

! !!

!!!!! ! !!!!! !

!! !! ! ! !!! !! !

! !!

!!! ! ! !! ! !!! !! ! !! ! !! !! ! !! ! !!

! !

! ! ! ! !! !! !! !!

!!! ! ! !!!

! !! !

! !! !! !!

! !!! ! ! !! !!!

! !!! ! !! !

! !! ! !!

! !! !!! ! !!!!! !!! !!

! ! !! !!

!! !!! !! !!

!! ! !

!!

!! !! !! ! ! !!! !! ! !! !! ! !

!! ! ! !! !!! ! !
! !!! !! !! !! !!

!! !!

! !!! ! !
!! !!! !!! !!! !! !

! !!! ! ! !!! ! !! !! ! !

!! !!! ! !! !! ! !

! ! !! !! !!

! !! !! !!!

! ! !! !

! ! ! !!!!!!! ! !! ! !!!!!! !!
!! !!! !!!! !! ! ! !!

!! !!! ! !

! !! !!!! !!! ! !!! !! ! !!! !

!! !!

! ! !!
!!!!! !

! !! !! !!! !! ! !! !! !! !

!!! !! !! !!!!!! !! !

!! ! !!!

!!! !! !!! ! ! !
! !!! ! !! !! !!! ! !! !!

!! ! !!! !
!! !!! !!

!! !! !! !! ! !!

!! ! !! !!!! ! ! ! !!! ! !! ! !!!!! !

!! !! !! ! ! ! !! ! !!! !! ! ! !!! !! !! !!! !! !! !!!

! !! !!!!!!! !!!!! !
!

!!

! ! !!!!

!

!!! ! !! ! !!! !!! ! !! !! !

!! !!! !!! !!! ! !! !!!!!!! ! ! !! ! !!! ! ! ! !! !! !!!!!!
!!! !! ! !!! !! !! !!! ! !

!!! ! !!!! !! !!!!! ! !! ! !!! ! !

!!! !!! !!

! ! !!

!!
!

!!! ! !!

!! !!! !! !! !!!!!

!!! !! !! ! ! !!!!! !!

!!! ! !! ! !! !

!! !! !! !!! !!!! !!! !!! ! !!!!!! ! ! ! !!!! !! ! !! ! ! !!!!!

!! ! !!

!! ! !!! ! !!! ! !!
! !!!! !!! !! !! !!! ! !! ! ! !

! !! ! !

!!!! ! ! !!! ! !! !

!! !! !!!! !! !

!
!!!!! ! !!! !!!! !! ! !

! !! ! !! ! ! !!! ! ! !!!!! !!

!
!! !!!!! !

!! ! !!!! !

!

!
! !! ! ! !

! !!! !

!!! !! ! !!

!
!! ! !

!!!! !!

!! ! ! ! !! ! !! ! ! !!! !! !!!! ! !

! !! ! !! !!! !! ! !! ! !!!

!!!! !! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!!!! ! !

! ! ! !!

!

!!!!

!!!!

!

!! ! !!! !! !!!! !

! ! !!! !!! !

!

!

!!

!! ! !! !! !! ! !! ! !!
!

!!! ! !!

!! !!!! !!

!! !! !!!! !

!! !! !! !!!!! ! !!! !!!!
!!

!! ! !!! !

!

! !! !!!! ! ! !!

!

!! !!!! !!! !! !!! ! !!!

! ! !! ! !! !!! ! !! ! !!

!!! !!!! !! !! !!

!! !!!! !! !!!! !! !!

!! !

! !! !!! ! ! !!!!! !!

!! !! !! ! !

! !! !!!! !!! !! !! !! !!! ! !! !!! !!!! !! !!!! !!!! !!!!! !! !!! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! ! !! !!

! ! !!! !! ! !!! ! !!!! ! !! !! !! !! !! ! !! !!!!! !! !! !!!! ! ! ! !! !! !!! ! !!!! !!!! !! !! ! ! ! !! ! !! ! !!! !! ! !!!! ! !! ! !! ! !! !!! ! !!!! !! !! ! !! !! ! !! !!!!!!! ! !! ! !!! ! !!!! !!! !!!!! !!! !!!! !!!! !!!! ! !! ! !! ! !! !!!!! !! !! !!!!! !! ! !!!! !! !!! !! !! !! ! !! !!! ! !!! ! !! ! ! !!! !!! !!! ! !!! !!! !! ! !!!! !!!! !! !!! ! !! !! !! !! ! !!!!! !!!! !! !! !! ! ! ! ! !!! ! ! !!! !! ! ! ! !! !! ! ! ! !!! !!!!! !!! ! !!! !!!! !! !!! !!! !!! !! !!!! !!! ! !!! !! !!! !! ! ! !!! !!! !! !! !! !!!! ! ! !! ! !! !!! !!!! !! ! !! !! !!!! ! !! ! !!! !!!! ! !! ! !! !! !!!! ! !! !! !!!!!!!! !! ! !! !!! !!!! ! !!!!! ! !! ! ! !!! !!! !! !! ! !! !! !!!! ! ! ! !! !!!!! ! ! !! !! ! !!! ! !!! !!! ! ! !! !!! !! ! !! ! ! !!! ! !! !! !!! !! ! !! !! !! !!!!!!!! !!!! ! !! ! !!! ! ! ! !! !! !!!! ! !!! !!! !!! !!! ! ! !!! !! !!! !! !! !! !!! ! !!! !!! ! !! !!!!! ! !! !!!! ! ! !! !! ! !! !!! ! !!! !!! !!!!! !! !!!!! ! !! !!!!! ! !!!!! ! !! !!! ! !! !! !! ! ! ! ! !! !!!! ! ! !!! !!!! ! ! !!! !!! ! !! ! !! !!! !! !! ! !! !!!! !! ! ! !!! ! ! !!!! ! !!! ! !! ! !! !!! !! !!!! !! !! !! !! !! ! !! !! ! !!! !! !! ! !! !!!!! ! !!! ! ! !! !! !! !!! ! !! ! !!! ! !! !!!! ! !! !! ! !!! ! ! ! !!! !!!!! !! ! ! !! !!!! !!!! !!! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!!! ! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !! !!! !! !!!!!!! ! !! !!! ! !! !! !!! ! !! ! !! ! !! ! !!!!! ! ! !! !! !! !!!! !! !! !! ! !! !! !!! ! !! ! !! !! !! ! !! !! !!!! !! ! ! !!! !!! !! ! !! !! !!! ! !! !! !! !!!!! !! !! !! !!!! !!!! !!!! ! !! ! !! !!!! !!! !! !!! !!! ! !! !! ! !! ! !! !! ! !! !! ! !! !!!! ! !! !!!!! !! !! !! !! !!!! !! !!! !!!! !! !! !! ! !!!! ! !! !!!! !!! ! !! !! !!! !! !!! !! !! ! !!! !! ! !! ! ! !!!! ! !! !! !! !!!! !!! !! !! !!! ! ! !!!! ! !!!!!! !! !! ! ! !!! ! ! !! ! !!!! !!! !! ! !!!! !!!! !!! !! ! !! !!! !! !! ! !! ! ! !!!! !! !!! ! !!! !! !!!! ! !!! ! !!! !! ! !! !!!!!! ! !! !! !! !! ! !! !!!!! !! ! !!! ! !! ! !!! !! !! !!! ! ! !!! !! !!! ! ! !!!! !! ! ! ! !!! !! !!! !! !! !!! !!!! ! ! !!! !!! !! !! !!! !! ! !!! !! !! ! !!!! !! ! !!!! !! !!! ! !! !! ! !!! !! ! !!!! !! !!! ! ! !!! !! !!! !!! !!! !!! ! !!! ! !!!! ! ! ! ! !!! !! ! !! ! !! !! !!!! !!! !!! !!!!!! !! !! !!! !!! !!!!! !! !! !! !! ! !! ! ! !!!!!! ! !! !! ! ! !! !!!!! !!!! !! ! !!!!! !! ! !! ! !! ! !! ! !! !! !! !!!!!! ! !!! !!!! ! !!! !! !!! !! !!
! ! !!! ! ! !! !!!! !! !! !! !!! !! !! !!! ! ! !! !! !! !!! ! ! !! !!! ! !! !! ! !! ! !! !! ! !! ! !! ! !!!! !! !!!! !! !!! ! ! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! ! !!!!! !!!! ! ! ! !! !!!! !!! !! ! !!! !!!! !! !!!! !! ! !! !!! ! !!!!! ! !! !! !!! ! !!! !! !! !! !! ! !!!!! !! ! !! !!! ! ! !! !! !! !! !! ! !! !! !! ! !! !!!!! !!!! ! !! !!!!! ! !!!!! !!!!!! !!!!!! !! !!!!! ! !!! ! !!! !!! !! !!!!! ! ! !! !!! !! !! !!!!!!! !! !! !!!!! !!! !!! ! !!! !!! !! !!! !! ! !! ! !! !! !!! !!! !! !!!! ! !!! !!!!!!!! !! !! !! ! !! !!! ! ! ! !! !!! !! ! !!! !! ! !! ! !! ! !!! ! !!! !! ! !!! !!!! !!! !!!!!! !! !!!! ! !! ! !!!! !!!! ! !!! !! !!! !! !! ! !!! !! !! !! !!! !!! ! !!!! ! !!! ! !! !! !!!!! ! ! !!!!! !

!! ! !!!! !!! ! !!! !!!!! !! !!! ! !!! !! !!! !!!! !!! ! !!!! !!! !! !! ! !! !! !! ! ! ! !! !!!! ! !! !! !!! !! !!!!!! ! !!! !! ! ! ! !!! !!!!! !! ! !!!! ! !!! !! !!!! !!!! !! !! !!! !! ! !! !! !!!! !!! !!!! !! ! !!! ! !! !!! !!! !! !! !! !!!! !!! !! ! !! !!! !! ! !! !!
!! ! !!! !!! !! ! !!!! ! !! !!! ! !!!!! ! !! ! !! ! !! !! ! ! ! ! !!! ! !! !! !! !! ! !!!! !! !!! ! ! !!! !!! ! ! !! !! ! ! !!! ! ! ! !! ! ! !! !! !! ! !!! !!! !! ! ! !! ! !!!!! !! !! !! !! !!! !! ! ! !!! !!! !! !! !!! !! !!!! ! !!! ! ! !! !!!! !! !!! ! !! !!! !! !!!! !! ! !!!! !!!!!! !!! !!! !!!! ! !!!! !!!! !! ! !!!! ! !! !! !!!!!! !!!!!! ! !!! ! !! ! !! !! !!!! !! !! !!! !! ! !!!!!!! !! ! !! ! !!! !! !! ! ! ! !! ! !!! ! !! !! !! ! !! !! !! !!!!! ! !!! !! !!! !!!! ! !! !! ! !! !! !! ! !!!! !!!! ! !! ! !! !!!! !!! !! !!!! !! !! ! !! !! !! !!! ! !!! ! !! !! !! !! !! !!! !! ! !!! !! ! !!!! !! !! !!!! !!!! !! !! !!!! ! ! !! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !!!! !!! !! ! !! ! !! !! !!! ! ! ! !!! !! !! !! !!! !!! !! ! ! !! ! ! !!!!! !! !!! ! !!!!!!!! ! !!! ! !! !! ! !! !!! !!! !!! ! !!!! !!! !!!! !! ! ! !! !! ! !! !! !! !! ! !! !! !!!!! !!!! ! !! !! !!!! !! !!! ! !! !! !!! !! !!!!! ! ! !!!! !!! !! !!!! !!!! ! !!! ! !!! ! ! !!!!!! ! !!!!! ! !!!!!!! !!!!! !!! ! !! !! !! ! !! ! !! !! !!!!!!! !!! !! !!! !! !!!!!!! !! ! !!! ! !! !!!! ! ! ! !!! !! !!! ! !!! ! !!! !! ! !!!! ! ! !!!!! ! !! ! ! ! ! !! !!!!! ! !!!! ! !! !! ! !!! ! ! !!! ! ! !! !! ! !!! !!! !! !! ! ! !! !!!! !!! ! ! !!!!! ! !! !! !! ! !!! !!! !! !! ! !!!!!! !!! !! !! ! ! !!!!!!! !!!!! !! ! !! !! ! !! !!! ! !!! ! !! !! ! ! ! !!! !! !!! ! !!! !! ! ! !! !! !! !! ! ! !!! ! ! !! !!! !! ! ! !! !!! !! !! !! !!! !!!! ! !! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! ! ! ! ! !! ! !!!! !!! !!! ! !! !! ! ! !! !! ! !! !! ! !!! !! !!! !!! !! ! !!!! !!! !! ! ! !! !! !! ! ! !!! ! !!! !! ! ! !! !! ! !! !!! !!!! !!! ! !! !!! !!!!! !!! ! !!!! ! !!! !!! ! ! ! ! !! ! ! !!!!! ! !!! !! !! ! ! !!! !! !!!!! !! ! !! !! !!! !! !!! !! ! !! !!! ! !!!!! !! !! !! !! !!!!!! ! !! ! ! ! !

!!! !! ! !! !! !! !! ! !!! !!!! ! !! !!!! !!!! !! !! !! ! !! ! !! ! !!!! !! ! !!!!!! !! ! !! !! !!! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!!! !
!!!! !! !!!! ! !!!! ! ! ! ! !! ! !! !!! !! ! !!!! ! !!!! !! !! !! !! !! !!!! ! !!!! !!!! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !!!! ! !! !! !! ! !! !! !! ! !!! ! ! !! ! ! ! !! !! ! !! ! !! ! !!!! ! !! !! ! !

!!! !!!! !! !! ! !! !!! ! ! !! ! !! !!!
!! !! ! !! ! ! ! ! ! ! !!! !! !! ! !! !! ! !!! !! ! ! !!!!! ! !! !! ! !! !! !!!! !!!!! ! ! !!!!! !! !!!! !! ! !! !!! !! !! !!! ! !! !! ! !! !!! ! !! !! ! !! ! !!

! ! !!!!! ! !!! !!! ! !! !!! ! !!! ! !!! ! !!! ! !!!! !! !!! ! !!!!! !!!!!! !! ! !!! ! ! !! ! !! !!! !
!! ! ! ! !! !! !! ! ! !! ! !!! ! ! ! !! ! ! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!! ! !!! ! !!!!! ! !!! ! ! !! !!! !! !!! !!! !! !!! ! ! !! !!! !!! ! !! !! !! ! !! !! !! !!!! !!! !! !!! ! !!!! ! !! ! !! ! !! !!! ! !!! ! ! !! !!!! !!! !!! ! !! !

!!! !! !! !! !! !! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !! !! ! !! !! ! !!!
! !! !! !!!! !! !!! !! !! !!!! !!! !! !! !! !!! !! !! ! !!! ! !!! !! ! ! !!! ! !! !! !! ! !! !! !! !

!!! !!! !! !!! !!!! !!! !! !!
!! !!!! !! ! !! !! !!!!

!!!! !!
!!!

! !
!!!!!!! ! !! ! !! !!! ! ! !!! ! ! !

! !
!!

!!!
!! !!

!!!!!!!!!
! ! !!

!!!
!!! !!!! !! !!

! !!

! !!!!!
! !

! ! !!! !
!!! !

!!! !
!

!!!
! !!!!

!! !!! ! !
! !! !!! !! ! !!!!!

!!! !!
!

!! ! !! ! ! ! !! !! !

!! ! !! !!!!
! ! !! !!! ! !!

!!

!
! !! ! ! !! !! !!
!

! !! !!!
!!!

! ! ! !! !! !!!

! !!!
!

!! !

!! !
! !! !

! ! !
! !

!!!! !
! !

!
!

!
!!!! ! !

! !
! ! ! ! ! !!

! !! ! !
!

!

!!

! ! !

!!

!!
!!

!!!!

!!

!!

!!

! !

!!

! !

! !!!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!! !

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!
!

!
!

! !

!
!!

!!
!

!

! !! !
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!!!

!

!

!
!!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!
!
!

!

!
!

!!

!

! !

!

!!

!

! !!
!

! !

!
!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

! !
!!

! !

!! !

!

!

! !
!

!

! !!

!

!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

! !

! !

!! !

! !! !

!!!!

! ! !

!

!

!! !

!

!

! !

!

!

!! ! !

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!
!
!

!

! !

!

!
!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!!

!

!

! !

!

!
!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
! !!

!

!!

!!

!

!

!!

! !

!

!

!
!

!!

! ! ! !

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!
!

! !!

! ! !!

!!!!!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!
!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!
!

!

!!!!!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! !!
!

!

!

! !

!

!

!! !

!

! !!

!

!

!!
!

!!!!
!!!!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!!

!!

!!

!
!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!! !

!

!

!

!
!

! !

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!!
!

!

!

!

!
!
!

!!!!
!

!!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!! !
!

!
!

!

!

!

! !

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! !! !!
!

!

! !!

!!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

! !
!!

!! !

!

!

!

!
!

!

!!

!

!

!!!

!

!

!

! !

!

!

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

!<

%L

%L

!C

!C !C

!C

!C!C

!C

!C

!C

#V

#V

#V

#V

#V

#V

#V

#V

#V

BP-30

BP-18

BP-17

WS-01

WS-11WS-10

BP-25

RM-13A
RM-13B

OU-6

OU-4

OU-3

OU-5

OU-7

OU-1

OU-14

OU-11

OU-12
RG-04-WTP

RG-10-WWTP

BNSF RR

LINDSEY ST

MAIN ST

BOYD ST

BE
RR

Y R
D

ROBINSON ST

JE
NK

IN
S A

VE

STATE HWY 9 HWY

ROCK CREEK RD

PO
RT

ER
 AV

E

ALAMEDA ST

PIC
KA

RD
 AV

E
FL

OO
D A

VE

CH
AU

TA
UQ

UA
 AV

E
CLASSEN BLVD

AS
P A

VE

I AL

EL
M 

AV
E

CEDAR LANE RD

GRAY ST

LA
HO

MA
 AV

E

PE
TE

RS
 AV

E
JO

NE
S A

VE

H AL

MC
GE

E 
DR

WY
LIE

 R
D

US HWY 77 HWY

ACRES ST

O AL

IMHOFF RD

J8 AL

K5 AL

24
TH

 AV
E

CO
LL

EG
E A

VE

12
TH

 AV
E

A2 AL

FRANK ST

BROOKS ST

SYMMES ST

FINDLAY AVE

A6
 AL

N AL

UN
IVE

RS
ITY

 B
LV

D RICH ST

VINE ST

L AL

H6
 AL

T AL

IOWA ST

FA
Y A

VE

CRUCE ST

ST
UB

BE
MA

N 
AV

E

DE
WE

Y A
VE

MORREN DR

DENISON DR

DALE ST

DAWS ST

CONSTITUTION ST

II A
L

DUFFY ST

K AL

M AL

MO
NI

TO
R A

VEWA
LN

UT
 R

D

CADDELL LN

SH
ER

RY
 AV

E AL

P AL JACKSON DR

J1
 AL

BEAUMONT DR

4TH ST

TIMBERDELL RD

H5
 AL

NE
WT

ON
 D

R

LESLIE LN

J6 AL

OA
KH

UR
ST

 AV
E

VIDA WAY

OK
LA

HO
MA

 AV
E VIC

KS
BU

RG
 AV

E
SANTA FE AVE

RIDGE RD

SHILOH DR

MELROSE DR

STINSON ST

A1
 AL

I4 AL

PARK DR

BA
RK

LE
Y S

T

CA
RT

ER
 AV

E

R AL
MILLER LN

WOODS AVE

BIL
OX

I D
R

CO
CK

RE
L A

VE

LEXINGTON AVE

WESTHEIMER DR

A8 AL

HH
 AL

VANESSA DR

G9 AL

ANN BRANDEN BLVD

HO
LL

YW
OO

D 
AV

E
GODDAR

D AV
E

SUNSET DR

GG
 AL

CL
EA

RW
AT

ER
 D

R

9T
H 

AV
E

DD
 AL

26
TH

 ST

SANDPIPER LN

FIREFLY DR

CENTRAL PKWY

I3 
AL

CO
OK

 AV
E

MEADOW AVE

MA
PL

E A
VE

HADDOCK ST

WHEATLAND DR

HOUSTON AVE

OS
PR

EY
 D

R

NORTHCLIFF AVE

IN
DU

ST
RI

AL
 BL

VD

DE
CA

TU
R A

VE

K9 AL

CRAW
FORD AVE

CHERRY STONE ST

SU
NR

ISE
 S

T

22
ND

 AV
E

PRIVATE RD

H2
 AL

Z AL

LL
 AL

EUFAULA ST

GREENBRIAR DR

LA
WR

EN
CE

 AV
E

CREIGHTON DR
HALLBROOKE DR

CYPRESS AVE
LOIS ST

J5
 AL

F ST

SU
MM

IT 
BN

D

B4 AL

SHRILL ST

DRAKE DR

PP
 AL

HA
LL

EY
 AV

E

MCNAMEE ST

MIMOSA DR

SHADOWLAKE RD

K6 RD

A7 AL

1ST ST

CONCORD DR

D 
ST

SCHULZE DR

B5 AL

LIN
CO

LN
 AV

E

K8 ST

DA VINCI ST
GRILL AVE

VETERANS DR

GRANT RD

TECHNOLOGY PL

GOLDEN EAGLE DR

ORR DR

APACHE ST

BEACON AVE

TAHOE DR

ELMHURST DR

B S
T

HIGHLAND PKWY

LAKE BLVD

ER
IE 

AV
E

GARVER ST

MISTY RIDGE DR

SIE
NA

 S
PR

IN
GS

 D
R

LINN ST

WY
AN

DO
TT

E W
AY

S AL

28
TH

 AV
E

RE
ED

 AV
E COALBROOK DR

REGENT ST

ANDREA ST

J AL

KANSAS ST

ALAMEDA PARK DR

JO
HN

 SA
XO

N 
BL

VD

ROBINHOOD LN

KE
NW

OO
D 

DR

IDAHO ST

GRIFFIN DR

HA
MD

EN
 AV

E

WI
LD

WO
OD

 LN

FROST LN

TELSTAR ST

NIGHT HAWK DR

OAKWOOD DR

SU
MA

C 
DR

AVONDALE DR MO
RL

AN
D A

VE

TW
IN

 AC
RE

S 
DR

TRIAD VILLAGE DR

LA
NG

LE
Y D

R

B1
 AL

Y AL

STATE DR

ROWENA LN

BU
CH

AN
AN

 AV
E

DE
LA

NC
EY

 D
R

CA
RE

Y D
R

MO
RN

IN
GS

ID
E D

R

PEREGRINE DR

COMANCHE STUT
AH

 AV
E

SABLE ST

NEBRASKA ST

V AL

CAVECREEK ST

ASPEN LN

SM
AL

LE
Y D

R

TROPICANA AVE

RE
SE

AR
CH

 PA
RK

 BL
VD

WA
YS

ID
E D

R

RO
SE

DA
LE

 D
R

BEVERLY HILLS ST

WI
LD

ER
NE

SS
 D

R

PO
ME

LO
 C

IR

ME
LIS

A D
R

HA
LIF

AX
 W

AY

GLENWOOD ST

ACACIA CT

LINDENWOOD LN
TO

WR
Y D

R

BE
DF

OR
D 

LN

BARBARY DR

NESS DR

HIGHLAND VILLAGE DR

I7 
AL

RY
AN

 AV
E

OAKCREEK DR

ST
AN

TO
N 

DR

X AL

LINDALE AVE

FR
AN

KL
IN

 D
R

PE
AC

H 
TR

EE
 LN

JOHNSON ST

WH
EA

TO
N 

DR

SAWGRASS DR

SALSBURY ST

SA
NT

A R
OS

A C
T

RENAISSANCE DR

SU
PE

RI
OR

 AV
E

MILLBURY RD

WOODSIDE DR

GROVER LN

JA
MI

 D
R

WA
R 

BI
RD

 D
R

WEWOKA DR

CRESTON WAY

RAVENWOOD LN

TUFTS LN

WA
TE

RL
EA

F D
R

PO
NC

A A
VE

RO
SE

MO
NT

 D
R

SIERRA ST

WICHITA DR

RR
 AL

BARBOUR ST

PR
EB

LE
 AV

E

CONESTOGA DR

AIKEN CT

ELK HORN RD

CHADWICK DR

HIGHLAND TERR

BAYCHARTER ST

IR
W

IN
 D

R SKYLARK CT

LINDEN AVE

YOSEMITE DR

DU
RH

AM
 P

L

FAIRLAWN DR

S AL

G9 AL

P AL

12
TH

 AV
E

AL

I4 AL

PR
IVA

TE
 R

D

R AL

O AL
N AL

R AL

BROOKS ST

IMHOFF RD

SH
ER

RY
 AV

E

H6
 AL

PRIVATE RD

24
TH

 AV
E

H5
 AL

M AL

12
TH

 AV
E

AL

R AL

GRIFFIN DR

2020 Permanent Flow Monitoring
Project Location Map

Norman, OK

µ

Legend
#V OUFlowMeters
!C PermFM
%L Rain Gauge
!< SLiftStations

! SManholes
SGravityMains
SForceMains
Basins


	Norman Utilities Authority- OWNER
	SCHEDULE
	SCOPE OF SERVICES
	Project Initiation Period
	COMPENSATION



